
CO-PYROLYSIS OF EMPTY FRUIT BUNCHES AND WASTE TYRE 

NADIATUL AZIRA JAMALUDDIN 

Final Year Project Report Submitted in 
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirment for the 

Degree of Bachelor of Sciences (Hons.) Applied Chemistry 
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences 

Universiti Teknologi MARA 

MAY 2009 



This Final Year Project entitled "Co-pyrolysis of empty fruits bunches and waste tyre" 
was submitted by Nadiatul Azira Jamaluddin, in partial fulfillment of the requirement 
for a Degree of Bachelor of Sciences (Hons.) Applied Chemistry in the Faculty of 
Apllied Science, and was approved by 

Pn^^orjaj/ah Yuri 
Supervisor 

B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry 
Faculty of Applied Sciences 
Universiti Teknologi MARA 

40450 Shah Alam 
Selangor 

£L 
En. Rusmi Alias 
Co-Supervisor 

Faculty of Chemical Engineering 
Universiti Teknologi MARA 

40450 Shah Alam 
Selangor 

lAx 
Cik SaJ5riW$TYahaya 
ProjecrCooipinator 
B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry 
Faculty of Applied Sciences 
Universiti Teknologi MARA 
40450 Shah Alam 
Selangor 

Dr Yusairie Mohd^ 
Head of Programme 
B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry 
Faculty of Applied Sciences 
Universiti Teknologi MARA 
40450 Shah Alam 
Selangor 

Date: 2b . VO^f ZOQ^ 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

Alhamdulillah, I am highly gratitude to Allah S.W.T as permission given, my thesis 
which entitle 'Co-pyrolysis of empty fruits bunches and waste tyre' has been 
successfully submitted as planned. 

Firstly, I would like to express my special thanks to my supervisor, Madam Norjanah 
Yury who has given her trust and confident to do my thesis. She always guides and 
gives good advice upon numerous drafts of this thesis. She also gives encouragement in 
order to finish this thesis. These special thanks also go to Mr. Rusmi Alias as co-
supervisor who helps me with the work to be success. 

I also would like to express my real appreciation and thanks especially to Mastura, and 
Nurhayati Zainal Abidin for their good cooperation's and supports in doing this thesis. 
Last but not least, special appreciation dedicated to my family that gives continuous 
support and encouragement. Thank you. 

in 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iii 
TABLE OF CONTENT iv 
LIST OF TABLES 
LIST OF FIGURES 
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 
ABSTRACT 
ABSTRAK 

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Problem Statement 1 
1.2 Significant of study 2 
1.3 Objective of study 4 

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW 
.1 Biomass 

2.1.1 
2.1.2 
2.1.3 
2.1.4 

.2 Pyrol) 
2.2.1 
2.2.2 
2.2.3 
2.2.4 
2.2.5 
2.2.6 

Palm oil waste 
Renewable product development 
Advantage of biomass 
Biofuel 
2.1.4.1 Issues of biofuel development 
2.1.4.2 Types of biofuels 

'sis 
Slow pyrolysis 
Fast pyrolysis 
Technology for biomass process 
Advantages of pyrolysis 
Disadvantages of pyrolysis 
Limitations and Concerns 

.3 Analysis of biomass 
2.3.1 
2.3.2 

2.3.3 

2.3.4 

Gas chromatography-mass spectrometry (GC-MS) 
Bomb Calorimeter 
2.3.2.1 Application 
Elemental analyzer 

2.3.3.1 Advantage ele4mental analyzer 
2.3.3.2 Application 
Thermal gravimetric analysis (TGA) 
2.3.4.1 Application 

5 
6 
8 
8 
9 
11 
12 
14 
16 
18 
22 
25 
25 
26 
27 
27 
29 
30 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 

iv 



ABSTRACT 

CO-PYROLYSIS OF EMPTY FRUITS BUNCHES AND WASTE TYRE 

Thermochemical conversions include a number of possible processes to produce useful 
fuel and chemical. The based of thermochemical conversion is the co-pyrolysis process, 
which include all the chemical changes occurring when heat is applied to a material in 
the absence of oxygen. The main product of co-pyrolysis process is liquid oil, gas and 
chars. The purpose of study is to determine the weight loss of empty fruits bunches and 
waste tyre sample by using thermogravimetric analyzer. Then the liquid oil produce is 
analyzed to determine the major compound contain in the liquid oil. In this study the 
empty fruit bunches and waste tyre was cut and co-pyrolyzed using fixed bed reactor at 
500°C with absence of oxygen. The whole solid (41.2 wt%), liquid oil (47 wt%) and 
gaseous (11.8 wt%) product generated during each co-pyrolysis were collected and 
characterized. 22.78 wt% of phenols contain in pyrolytic oil as a major compound. The 
characteristic of phenol is toxic and colorless crystalline solid with sweet odor. It can be 
used as adhesive resin, insulation material and others. From the thermogravimetric 
analysis shows that hemicellulose is the major component that decomposed in empty 
fruits bunches at 300°C. In waste tyre the major component of polyester will be 
decomposed at 500°C. The gross calorific value (GCV) of blend pyrolytic oil (39.310 
MJ/kg), waste tyre liquid oil (39.100MJ/kg) and EFB liquid oil (16.4MJ/kg). Tyre 
pyrolysis residue have equal dimension as the original tyre portion and are easily 
disintegrable into black powder and steel cord. Carbon (black powder) of waste tyre 
increase from 27.82 wt% to 54.84 wt% after pyrolyzed because addition of inorganic 
filler to tyre rubber during the manufacturing process, which have potential to be use as 
semireinforcing and nonreinforcing carbon black. 

IX 


	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Problem Statement
	1.2 Significant of study
	1.3 Objective of study

	CHAPTER 2: INTRODUCTION OF ENERGY
	2.1 BIOMASS
	2.1.1 Palm oil waste
	2.1.2 Renewable product development
	2.1.3 Advantage of biomass
	2.1.4 Biofuel
	2.1.4.1 Issues of biofuel development
	2.1.4.2 Types of biofuels
	2.1.4.3 Advantage of biofuel


	2.2 PYROLYSIS
	2.2.1 Slow Pyrolysis
	2.2.2 Fast Pyrolysis
	2.2.3 Technology for biomass process
	2.2.4 Advantages of Pyrolysis
	2.2.5 Disadvantages of pyrolysis
	2.2.6 Limitations and Concerns

	2.3 ANALYSIS OF BIOMASS
	2.3.1 Gas chromatography-mass spectrometry (GC-MS)
	2.3.2 Bomb Calorimeter
	2.3.2.1 Application

	2.3.3 Elemental Analyzer
	2.3.3.1 Advantages of Elemental Analyzer
	2.3.3.2 Application

	2.3.3 Thermal gravimetric analysis (TGA)
	2.3.4.1 Application
	2.3.4.2 Advantage of thermogravimetric analysis


	2.4 EMPTY FRUIT BUNCHES (EFB)
	2.4.1 Uses of palm oil
	2.4.2 TYRE
	2.4.2.1 Tyre manufacturing
	2.4.2.2 Waste tyres
	2.4.2.3 Environmental and health effects
	2.4.2.4 Recycling and reuse of waste tyres



	CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.1.1 Raw materials of oil palm empty fruit bunch and waste tyre
	3.1.2 Preparation of sample

	3.2 Method for pyrolysis analysis
	3.3 Instrument
	3.4 Method to characterized sample by proximate and ultimate a
	3.4.1 American Society of Testing Materials (ASTM) has listed the code for this analysis.

	3.5 Identification of the chemical compound by SPME method
	3.5.1 Solid phase micro extraction (SPME) method

	3.6 Determination of calorific value in the raw and char sample
	3.6.1 Method analysis

	3.7 Analysis of sample using thermogravimetric analyzer (TGA)
	3.7.1 Method analysis


	CHAPTER 4: RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Thermogravimetric analysis
	4.2 Pyrolysis experiment
	4.3 Ultimate analysis
	4.4 Proximate analysis
	4.5 Calorific value
	4.6 Analysis of pyrolytic oil by GCMS

	CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	CITES REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



