### **CO-PYROLYSIS OF EMPTY FRUIT BUNCHES AND WASTE TYRE**

NADIATUL AZIRA JAMALUDDIN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirment for the Degree of Bachelor of Sciences (Hons.) Applied Chemistry in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

MAY 2009

This Final Year Project entitled "Co-pyrolysis of empty fruits bunches and waste tyre" was submitted by Nadiatul Azira Jamaluddin, in partial fulfillment of the requirement for a Degree of Bachelor of Sciences (Hons.) Applied Chemistry in the Faculty of Applied Science, and was approved by

Pn Norjanah Yuri Supervisor B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 40450 Shah Alam Selangor En. Rusmi Alias **Co-Supervisor** 

En. Rusmi Alias Co-Supervisor Faculty of Chemical Engineering Universiti Teknologi MARA 40450 Shah Alam Selangor

Cik Sabrina M.Yahaya Project Coordinator B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 40450 Shah Alam Selangor

Dr Yusairie Mohd Head of Programme B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 40450 Shah Alam Selangor

Date: <u>25. MAY 2009</u>

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Alhamdulillah, I am highly gratitude to Allah S.W.T as permission given, my thesis which entitle 'Co-pyrolysis of empty fruits bunches and waste tyre' has been successfully submitted as planned.

Firstly, I would like to express my special thanks to my supervisor, Madam Norjanah Yury who has given her trust and confident to do my thesis. She always guides and gives good advice upon numerous drafts of this thesis. She also gives encouragement in order to finish this thesis. These special thanks also go to Mr. Rusmi Alias as co-supervisor who helps me with the work to be success.

I also would like to express my real appreciation and thanks especially to Mastura, and Nurhayati Zainal Abidin for their good cooperation's and supports in doing this thesis. Last but not least, special appreciation dedicated to my family that gives continuous support and encouragement. Thank you.

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

iii iv

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
TABLE OF CONTENT	
LIST OF TABLES	
LIST OF FIGURES	
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	
ABSTRACT	
ABSTRAK	

## **CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION**

1.1	Problem Statement	1
1.2	Significant of study	2
1.3	Objective of study	4

# **CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW**

2.1	Bioma	SS	5	
	2.1.1	Palm oil waste	6	
	2.1.2	Renewable product development	8	
	2.1.3	Advantage of biomass	8	
	2.1.4	Biofuel	9	
		2.1.4.1 Issues of biofuel development	11	
		2.1.4.2 Types of biofuels	12	
2.2	Pyroly	sis	14	
	2.2.1	Slow pyrolysis	16	
	2.2.2	Fast pyrolysis	18	
	2.2.3	Technology for biomass process	22	
	2.2.4	Advantages of pyrolysis	25	
	2.2.5	Disadvantages of pyrolysis	25	
	2.2.6	Limitations and Concerns	26	
2.3 Analysis of biomass				
	2.3.1	Gas chromatography-mass spectrometry (GC-MS)	27	
	2.3.2	Bomb Calorimeter	29	
		2.3.2.1 Application	30	
	2.3.3	Elemental analyzer	30	
		2.3.3.1 Advantage ele4mental analyzer	31	
		2.3.3.2 Application	32	
	2.3.4	Thermal gravimetric analysis (TGA)	33	
		2.3.4.1 Application	34	

#### ABSTRACT

#### **CO-PYROLYSIS OF EMPTY FRUITS BUNCHES AND WASTE TYRE**

Thermochemical conversions include a number of possible processes to produce useful fuel and chemical. The based of thermochemical conversion is the co-pyrolysis process, which include all the chemical changes occurring when heat is applied to a material in the absence of oxygen. The main product of co-pyrolysis process is liquid oil, gas and chars. The purpose of study is to determine the weight loss of empty fruits bunches and waste tyre sample by using thermogravimetric analyzer. Then the liquid oil produce is analyzed to determine the major compound contain in the liquid oil. In this study the empty fruit bunches and waste tyre was cut and co-pyrolyzed using fixed bed reactor at 500°C with absence of oxygen. The whole solid (41.2 wt%), liquid oil (47 wt%) and gaseous (11.8 wt%) product generated during each co-pyrolysis were collected and characterized. 22.78 wt% of phenols contain in pyrolytic oil as a major compound. The characteristic of phenol is toxic and colorless crystalline solid with sweet odor. It can be used as adhesive resin, insulation material and others. From the thermogravimetric analysis shows that hemicellulose is the major component that decomposed in empty fruits bunches at 300°C. In waste tyre the major component of polyester will be decomposed at 500°C. The gross calorific value (GCV) of blend pyrolytic oil (39.310 MJ/kg), waste tyre liquid oil (39.100MJ/kg) and EFB liquid oil (16.4MJ/kg). Tyre pyrolysis residue have equal dimension as the original tyre portion and are easily disintegrable into black powder and steel cord. Carbon (black powder) of waste tyre increase from 27.82 wt% to 54.84 wt% after pyrolyzed because addition of inorganic filler to tyre rubber during the manufacturing process, which have potential to be use as semireinforcing and nonreinforcing carbon black.